
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 18 JANUARY 2007, commencing 

at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 

Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2006      

 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to the business on the 

agenda.    

 

1 - 10 

3. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 

Committee from members of the public.    

 

 



 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 

  

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio Holders. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115).   

 

 

5. ESTIMATES AND FEES AND CHARGES 2007/08  

  

i)   Community - General Fund - Estimates/ New Capital Bids/ Fees and        

Charges (1-53) 

ii)  Community - Housing Revenue Account -  Estimates/New Capital Bids/Fees 

and Charges (54-71) 

iii) Operational Estimates (72-74) 
To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services -  

report circulated 

   

 

11 - 26 

6. OPERATION OF SCRUTINY WITHIN THE COUNCIL  

  To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive –  

report circulated.  

 

27 - 30 

7. ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS  

  To consider the report of the Head of Archaeological Field Unit –  

report circulated  

 

31 - 40 

8. UPDATE  - HEART OF DEVON ENTERPRISE AGENCY  

   

 

To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated. 

  

 

41 - 44 

9. EXETER OPEN STUDIOS 2006  



  To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism–  

report circulated  

 

45 - 48 

10. SHAKESPEARE IN THE GARDENSROUGEMENT GARDENS 12 JULY – 

12 AUGUST 2006 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated.   

 

49 - 50 

11. DEVON DESTINATION MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION  

  To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated.  

 

51 - 54 

12. EXETER TOURISM FORUM  

  To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated.  

 

55 - 58 

13. EXETER RED COAT GUIDES  

  To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated.  

 

59 - 64 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on  
Thursday 1 March 2007 at 5.30pm. 

 
 

 

  

 

 

15. FUTURE BUSINESS  

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other 

Committees of the Council can be viewed on the fol
[...]
er, by combining planning, biodiversity, 

leisure and health as part of the “Wild City” initiative. The longer term 

financial implications cannot yet be quantified and will depend on the work 

of the Project Officer over the next two years, for which £30,000 per annum 

has been budgeted in 2007/08 and 2008/09.  The benefits of this work will be 

considerable, protecting the biodiversity we currently enjoy and delivering 

selective enhancements around the City. It is potentially of benefit to very 

large numbers of residents and, given the spread of the Valley Parks and 

other open spaces, provides good access to a number of defined Wards within 

the Valley Park catchments.  The “Wild City” tag has associated linkage with 

the wildlife attractions of the adjacent countryside and estuary areas, and will 

help to promote eco-tourism to our unusually biodiverse City. 

  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

4.1 It is recommended that Members 

  

 (i) support the development of a Wild City Strategy and Action Plan  

  

 (ii) request officers to set up a cross Directorate project team to work with 

Page 9



Scrutiny Final 15/02/07 

the Devon Wildlife Trust and other key partners to take this project 

forward, whilst incorporating elements of the concept in a revised 

Sustainable Community Strategy 

  

 

 

 

John Rigby     Hazel Ball 

Director Economy & Development  Director Community & Environment 

 

 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

Page 10



Final 09/01/07 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

ESTIMATES 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for 2007/08.  A draft version of the figures was 

considered at an informal meeting of Scrutiny Economy on 13 December 2006. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 

prepared, changes in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed 

reasons for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 

 

2. Budget Framework 

 

2.1 The estimates include assumptions for pay, general inflation and income as 

follows: 

 • Pay 

• General inflation 

• Income 

• Interest on Investments 

2.5% 

1.0% (see paragraph 2.2 below) 

3.0% 

5.0% 

 

2.2 As a means of finding efficiency savings, many non-pay budgets will again not be 

fully increased for inflation.  There will be some exceptions to this in particular 

where there are ongoing contractual arrangements in place and where the Council 

has to meet the full price increase e.g. insurance, fuel and electricity. The Retail 

Price Index (RPI) for September 2006 was 3.6%.  Although the Government no 

longer produce targets for the RPI it is still used to determine increases in pensions, 

benefits and pay negotiations.  Indications are that inflation is likely to continue to 

remain at the current relative low levels.  

 

2.3 At its meeting on the 21 November 2006, Executive approved a budget strategy 

based on the best known data with regard to Government spending targets: 

 

 • Formula Grant increase 

• Council tax guideline 

5.9% 

2.9% 

 

 

2.4 The Government have now announced the provisional local government finance 

settlement for 2007/08.  For Exeter the guideline figure is as follows: 

 

• Formula Grant               £11,663,930 (increase 5.9 %) 

 

The provisional settlement now indicates that in cash terms our grant will increase 

by £652,807.  

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Final 09/01/07 

 

2.5 

 

In addition, the Council will expect to receive in 2007/08 the third (and possibly 

final year) of its Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Grant (LABGI) 

payments.  In 2005/06, the Council received £465,108 of LABGI grant and the 

Government has recently announced that local authorities could expect to receive 

even more grant in the second and third years by abolishing t
[...]
ent Steering Group. Further review 

groups can be established where an issue has been 

identified for scrutiny, subject to resource implications. 

 

 

4.  OTHER OBSERVATIONS 

 

4.1 During the discussions, other issues were raised which were outside the remit of 

Scrutiny, but nevertheless it may be felt merit further consideration.  

 

4.2 One issue related to the format of council meetings. Some members perceive these to be 

‘rubber stamping’ with little meaningful debate. Apart from the frustration felt by 

members, this also dissuades the press and public from attending.  

 

4.3 One Scrutiny Committee Chair also felt that where there is a question during the 

approval of the minutes of a Scrutiny Committee, the question should be answered by 

the portfolio holder, as the Executive would have approved the policy.  

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 To note the outcome of the discussions on the operation of the scrutiny function and 

consider the proposals set out in paragraph 3.2 above. 

 

 

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

None 

 

SR/Operation of Scrutiny 

10 November 2006 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 09/01/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  

1.1 This report advises Members as follows: 

 Item 2: progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 

Economy & Tourism budget. 

 Item  3: information relating to archaeological projects carried out in the City 

both for ECC and external clients. 

  

2. ECONOMY AND TOURISM FUNDED WORK 

  

 Work to date 

2.1 The purpose of this programme of work is to make available, in a range of 

formats and media, the results of archaeological and historical investigations 

and research undertaken by th
[...]
 will be of benefit to the Tourism unit and individual 

interpretation projects which they are developing. 

  

5. RECOMMENDED that Members: 

 (1)  note the progress being made with these projects. 

  

 

PETER WEDDELL  

HEAD OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD UNIT  

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

 

Page 39



Final 09/01/07 

 

Page 40



Final 09/01/07   

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

UPDATE – HEART OF DEVON ENTERPRISE AGENCY 

 

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To report on the proposed merger of the Heart of Devon Enterprise Agency 

(HODEA) with Enterprise South Devon Enterprise Agency (ESD).  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 On the 2 March 2006 this Committee received a report that updated Members on the 

activities of HODEA, established in 2001 to provide free business advice for those 

considering starting up businesses (pre-starts), for those having already started up 

(start-ups) and, for businesses needing advice for their growth and survival. The 

Agency operates throughout Exeter, East Devon and Mid Devon.  

 

2.2 The March Committee report explained that the Agency is the best performing 

enterprise agency within Devon, but was being adversely affected by annually 

decreasing funding. The Agency receives funding from Business Link Devon and 

Cornwall for the delivery of advice and support to start-ups and small businesses on 

behalf of the Small Business Service (SBS) and since April 2005 this is now on 

behalf of the South West Regional Development Agency (SWRDA). Funding is also 

provided by Mid Devon and East Devon District Councils and the City Council as 

summarised in section 4 below. 

 

2.3 The report also referred to discussions, which have been taking place with Enterprise 

South Devon (ESD), to determine whether sharing resources and reducing duplication 

could 
[...]
sses within Exeter and also the merits of the business and finance 

model mentioned in section 3.5 

 

5.2 The main sources of income for HODEA are set out below. From year to year, 

HODEA secures additional small amounts of income from for example, modest fees 

and business events.   

 

Main sources of income for HODEA 

 

 

Exeter City Council £40,000 

East Devon District Council £40,000 

Mid Devon District Council £6,000 

Devon County Council £12,000 

SBS Contract (estimate only)
  

£91,000 

Total £189,000 
 

 

5.3 Funding from the SBS contract varies subject to the conditions that Business Link 

Devon and Cornwall impose on the achievement of targets. In addition, the funding 

has been based on 6 month rolling contracts. It was recently renewed in September 

2006 for the next period up until March 2007, with a change on targets and a 

reduction in funding from the previous 6-month period. The reason for such short-

term contracts is based on the fact that SWRDA which is now responsible for SBS 

activity have recently put the contract for the delivery of services for the whole of 

Devon, Cornwall and Somerset out to tender, and Business Link Devon and Cornwall 

are one of several bidders. 
 

 

6. RECOMMENDED that  
 

6.1 Members note the contents of this report and support the intended formation of a new 

agency that will provide business support for small business across the whole of 

Exeter and the Heart of Devon sub-region.  

 

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background Papers used in compiling the report: -  

1. Board Papers produced by HODEA. 

2. Scrutiny Committee – Economy – 2 March 2006, ‘Update – Heart of Devon Enterprise Agency. 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 09/01/07  

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

EXETER OPEN STUDIOS 2006 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To report on the City Council’s involvement in and the performance of the Exeter 

Open Studios event in Exeter.  

 

1.2 To seek continued support for an Exeter Open Studios event to take place annually. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 In 2005 Exeter City Council supported the ‘Open Studios’ event ‘Nine Days of Art’ in 

order to support the increased cultural profile the City. This was achieved in terms of 

visitor numbers and successful marketing of artists in the City. The event also 

provided business development, in terms of increased marketing, sales and 

commissions that many Exeter artists and makers benefited from. 

 

2.2  The January 2006 Scrutiny Committee agreed to support the development of an 

Exeter artist and makers ‘Open Studio’ event that would take place in the autumn 

attracting pre-Christmas sales and as part of the Autumn Festival. The Council 

support was limited to assisting in the coordination and production of publicity and 

promotion of the event. As an artist let initiative it required a financial commitment 

from a sufficient numbers of artists and makers to make the project viable.  

 

2.3 The aims of the event were to: 

• encourage the growth of creative industries by promoting the work of artists, makers 

and crafts people producing, marketing and selling work; 

• support cultural tourism initiatives by encouraging visitors to visit Exeter to see and 

purchase art; 

• encourage joint arts marketing initiatives by marketing Exeter artists, makers and 

craftspeople and develop public access to artists. 

 

3. PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION  

 

3.1 A meeting took place in March 2006 launching the Exeter Open Studios event and 

inviting participating artists. This resulted in 34 artists agreeing to open their studios or 

homes to the public over the first weekend of the Exeter Autumn Festival (4 & 5 

November, with some artists opening for longer or holding p
[...]
ter only events.  

 

4. PROPOSAL 

 

4.1 It is proposed that the City Council support the continued development of an Exeter 

only artist and makers ‘Exeter Open Studio’ to take place as part of the Exeter Autumn 

Festival in November. This event would continue as an artist led initiative and require a 

financial commitment from a sufficient number of artists and makers to make the 

project viable. The proposed Council support would again be used to provide support 

for the coordination and production of publicity to promote the event. 

 

4.2 The current City Council Partnership funding of £1,000 to support Devon Artist 

Network would support the countywide ‘Open Studio’ event due to take place in 

September 2007. This would give Exeter artist and makers a choice of two events in 

which to participate. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The resource requirements would be met from existing budgets. The 2006 budget for 

the entire event was £2,500; of that £1,650 was contribution of fees from the artists and 

£850 from ECC. The 2007 ECC contribution is budgeted at £1,000.  

 

 

 

Page 46



Final 09/01/07  

6. RECOMMENDATION that 

 

6.1 Members note the report on the Exeter Open Studios event in November 2006. 

 

6.2 Members support the ‘Open Studios’ proposal for 2007. 

 

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: None 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 09/01/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

SHAKESPEARE IN THE GARDENS 

ROUGEMONT GARDENS – 12 JULY – 12 AUGUST 2006 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To inform Members of the success of the Northcott’s production of Twelfth 

Night which was supported by the City Council. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Northcott Theatre has been producing the annua
[...]
he city’s 

cultural profile.  The production was also listed in “Pick of the Week” in the 

Guardian Guide on 29 July 2006. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The Council’s contribution/grant to the production is £10,000 per annum. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 That members note the performance of the Northcott Theatre’s production of  

Shakespeare in the Gardens 2006. 

 

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: None 

Page 50



Final 09/01/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

 

18 JANUARY 2007 

 

DEVON DESTINATION MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION 
 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To inform Members on the progress with the establishment of the Devon 

Destination Management Organisation. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 During 2004, the majority of the regional tourist boards throughout England 

became the responsibility of the relevant Regional Development Agency.  

Tourism is worth more than £8 billion annually to the South West economy, 

involving some 26 million visitors and providing employment for over 

300,000 people.  Analysts predict these numbers will continue to rise and that 

in order to fully exploit the potential benefit in jobs and amenities for the area, 

more careful management and direction will be required.  Recognising the 

challenge, South West Tourism (SWT) and the South West of England 

Regional Development Agency (SWERDA) jointly undertook a review of the 

industry in the region and prepared a ten-year plan. 

 

2.2 The tourism strategy for the South West – ‘Towards 2015’, published in 2005 

by South West Tourism, recommended substantial changes to the organisation 

of tourism in the South West.  As yet, the role of South West Tourism within 

the recommended changes for the delivery of tourism development initiatives 

has not been finalised, in the 
[...]
ering quality of service, retail, attractions, food and drink, 

management and workforce, accommodation, attractions and reliability 

of infrastructure 

• provide a conduit for e-communication from and to tourism businesses 

with key agencies 

• establish a membership structure to encourage wider involvement of 

tourism businesses and raise funds to enhance the activities of the 

Partnership. 

 

3.10 The Devon DMO Working Group are currently undertaking a consultation 

exercise among the many organisations and businesses in Devon on the 

approach above.  The objective is to establish the new DMO by April 2007. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The Council has until this financial year made a £2,700 membership 

contribution to South West Tourism, which has entitled the Council to 

representation on the South West Tourism Consultative Committee, 

participation in the election of a district council representative on the Board of 

Directors, discounted rates on participation in promotional and other 

Page 53



Final 09/01/07 

campaigns, TIC networking and strategic activities such as policy 

development.  It is intended that along with other District Councils and the 

County Council this contribution will now be paid to the DMO towards its 

core operational costs. 

 

4.2 Further City Council contribution to the DMO would be on a project by 

project basis where economies of scale reduce costs and provide efficiencies, 

yet to be agreed. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATION that:- 

 

5.1 Scrutiny Committee support the development of a Destination Management 

Organisation for Devon and the proposed roles and responsibilities it would 

undertake, as stated within this committee report. 

 

5.2 Scrutiny Committee supports the City Council’s role in working with the 

Heart of Devon Tourism Partnership to establish a membership structure to 

encourage wider involvement of tourism businesses to enhance the activities 

of the Heart of Devon Tourism Partn
[...]
pirit’ of Halloween by taking part in the ever 

popular Spooks and Broomsticks Tour.  You will be able to listen to chilling tales about 

Exeter’s ghostly past, and discover why Exeter is reputed to be one of England’s most 

haunted cities. 

 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
	Wild City

	5 Estimates and Fees and Charges 2007/08
	General Fund
	Appendix

	6 Operation of Scrutiny within the Council
	7 Archaeology Research Progress
	8 Update  - Heart of Devon Enterprise Agency
	9 Exeter Open Studios 2006
	10 Shakespeare in the GardensRougement Gardens 12 July Œ 12 August 2006
	11 Devon Destination Management Organisation
	12 Exeter Tourism Forum
	13 Exeter Red Coat Guides



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

Thursday 18 January 2007 

 

Present 

 

Councillor Adrian Fullam (Chair) 

Councillor Kevin Moore (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Margaret Baldwin 

Councillor Connel Boyle 

Councillor Marcel Choules 

Councillor Chris Gale 

Councillor Ben Noble 

Councillor Paul Pettinger 

Councillor Hilda Sterry 

 
 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of 

Archaeological Field Unit and Member Services Officer (SLS). 

 

Also Present 

 

Councillor Shepherd: Portfolio Holder Sustainable Development and Transport. 

Councillor Martin: Portfolio Holder Economy and Tourism. 

 

 

1  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

  

   
 

 The following personal interest was declared:- 

 

 The following personal (*prejudical) interests were declared:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor M A Baldwin 

 

Councillor Choules 

Councillor Gale 

 

*7 (company secretary of the South 

Devon Enterprise Agency) 

9 (an employee of the University of 

Exeter) 

9 (wife is an employee of the 

University of Exeter)  

 

 

 

2  Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 

  

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

  

   In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from a Member was 

submitted to which the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Transport and 

Development replied.  A copy of the question was previously circulated 

and made available at the meeting. The question and reply (in italics) is 



appended to the minutes.  

 

 

 

4  ESTIMATES AND FEES AND CHARGES 2007/08 

  

  The Director Economy and Development presented a report outlining the 

strategic framework within which the estimates have been prepared, changes 

in accounting practices, which affect all budgets and detailed reasons for any 

significant changes in the Management Unit estimates.  The key revenue 

changes proposed for 2007/08 were also highlighted and in response to a 

comment, he explained that they are part of a budgetary process that 

commenced last May.  The Director responded to an enquiry on the 

temporary closure of the Guildhall Shopping Centre car park, advising that 

this initial period of closure was necessary to resurface the access ramp.  He 

had also imposed a restriction on night-time working to lessen the impact on 

neighbouring properties.  After this initial period of closure, the car park 

capacity will only be reduced by 25% at any one time. 

 

A Member referred to the possible link between the uptake of the 

concessionary fare scheme and the resulting reduction in car parking 

revenue and if this would necessitate future rises in car parking charges. The 

Director stated that the high level of concessionary fares expenditure was 

mainly from passengers travelling on longer journeys and all the indications 

are that they are going further and more frequently, rather than using their 

cars less.  There are a number of factors affecting demand, including the 

reduction in numbers using Broadwalk House (with more using the 

Summerland Gate car park) and the impact on perceptions of work at 

Princesshay, but all of those elements are modest, compared with the long 

term drop in the cost of motoring compared with the increase in public 

transport costs.  

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the draft Revenue Estimates 

and proposed Fees and Charges for 2007/08 for approval by the Executive.  

  
(Report and Economy Estimates and Fees and Charges circulated) 

 

 

5  OPERATION OF SCRUTINY WITHIN THE COUNCIL 

  

  The Chair reported on the conclusions of the working party set up by Scrutiny 

Committee – Resources to review scrutiny arrangements, and consider a number of 

proposals to develop a more effective operation of Scrutiny within the Council. 

 

He suggested the following focus for discussion -   

 

• the way in which the overall work programme is developed, with more 

concentration of one area or item in greater depth at a particular meeting 

and a review of other items in a truncated section at the end of the agenda 

or even through the Councillor web portal on the intranet rather than a 

lengthy debate at the meeting  

 

• to develop more working groups as a means of progressing a particular 



topic, with discussion on a meeting by meeting basis with officers present 

as resources permit  

 

• increased involvement of portfolio holders at Scrutiny meetings, ensuring 

there was a higher profile of the political issues and decisions rather than 

just the managerial implications 

 

Members welcomed the report and made the following suggestions and 

comments that:- 
 

• task groups should be welcomed; portfolio holders should take a more 

active role at Scrutiny meetings as well as a physical change in seating with 

officers and portfolio holders facing members of Scrutiny; also if unitary 

authority status is achieved, then the Council will be scrutinising a wider 

range of functions and organisations  

• the role of scrutiny should be reinforced with Executive actually being held 

to account.  A Member welcomed the opportunity to challenge portfolio 

holders with attendance at scrutiny and taking part in the debate being an 

integral part of the process  

• information only agenda items could be placed on the intranet with the 

opportunity to raise questions through the Director or relevant head of 

service if needed   

• any Member should be able to attend any of the Scrutiny meetings and 

speak on any item.  Although aware, the Member was reminded of the 

existing arrangement, of Standing Order 44, which entitles any Member to 

attend provided the required 48 hours notice is given   

• there was some concern that if too much ‘Scrutiny business’ was reduced 

to the level of a small working group, the collective expertise of scrutiny 

would be lost, with the adage of more heads being better than one, with 

open debate.  The Chair referred to the consolidation of business, adding 

that there would still be the ability for Members to consult him about a 

particular issue for the Scrutiny agenda or work programme  

• Exeter has the benefit of being a well run authority. The benefits and 

strength in the current system, with high Member involvement and 

attendance at Scrutiny should be recognised, compared with other 

authorities where there may be little opportunity for pre-scrutiny   

• Members supported setting up a working party to look at the 

Scrutiny Economy work programme, which would include the Chair 

and the following Members, Cllrs M A Baldwin, Gale, Noble and 

Moore  

 

Members’ comments would be reported to the Executive along with the 

comments of the other Scrutiny Committees and would be followed by 

further discussions between all the Scrutiny Chairs and the Assistant Chief 

Executive.  

 

 Scrutiny Committee – Economy requested that the Member comments be 

reported to Executive. 

 (Report circulated)  

 

 

6  ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS 

  

  The Head of Archaeological Field Unit presented a report, which advised 

Members of progress made with archaeology reports and projects funded from 



the Economy and Tourism budget, and included information relating to 

archaeological projects carried out in the city, both for the City Council and for 

external clients.   

 

A powerpoint presentation of a photographic record of the archaeological 

investigation of Princesshay was made at the meeting, and a number of 

artefacts found on the site were circulated.  He referred to the good level of 

communication between the Archaeological Field Unit and Land Securities 

and Sir Robert MacAlpines who have worked well on the development, 

enabling the archaeology to be dealt with properly, as well as encouraging 

access through innovations like the successful open day and viewing gallery.  

He also paid tribute to the hard work of the field workers on site. In response to 

a Member comment about future exhibit opportunities including access for 

local school children, he advised that all finds belong to the city, and a 

dedicated exhibition as well as a heritage open day will accompany the teacher 

pack already sent to local schools. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made with these 

projects. 

 

 (Report circulated)  

 

 

7  UPDATE  - HEART OF DEVON ENTERPRISE AGENCY 

  

  Councillor M A Baldwin declared a personal and prejudicial interest as company secretary 

of the South Devon Enterprise Agency and withdrew from the room whilst the 

matter was discussed. 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report on the proposed merger of 

the Heart of Devon Enterprise Agency (HODEA) with Enterprise South Devon 

Enterprise Agency (ESD). The benefits of the merger were outlined in paragraph 

3.4 of the report. 

  

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and supported the intended 

formation of a new agency that will provide business support for small businesses 

across the whole of Exeter and the Heart of Devon sub-region. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

 

 

 

8  EXETER OPEN STUDIOS 2006 

  

  The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report on the City 

Council’s involvement in and the performance of the Exeter Open Studios 

event in Exeter, and to seek continued support for an Exeter Open Studios 

event to take place annually. There are useful outcomes including increasing 

opportunities for artists to display their work and improve both their profile 

and sales.  

 

 Members noted the report on the Exeter Open Studios event in November 

2006 and supported the ‘Open Studios’ proposal for 2007. 



 

(Report circulated) 

 

 

9  SHAKESPEARE IN THE GARDENSROUGEMENT GARDENS 12 JULY – 

12 AUGUST 2006 

  

  Councillor Choules declared a personal interest as an employee of Exeter 

University and Councillor Gale declared a personal interest as his wife is an 

employee of Exeter University.  

 

 The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report informing Members of the 

success of the Northcott’s production of Twelfth Night which was supported by the 

City Council.  He responded to a comment confirming that the annual programme 

of festivals and events were part of a wider programme approved by the Executive.   

 

 The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the performance of the Northcott 

Theatre’s production of Shakespeare in the Gardens 2006. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

 

 

10  DEVON DESTINATION MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION 

  

  The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report informing Members on the progress 

with the establishment of the Devon Destination Management Organisation.  This 

would help to break down the clear fragmentation and duplication, promote more 

work in partnership and capture spending in a more effective way.  

 

 The Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported –  

 

1) development of a Destination Management Organisation for Devon 

and the proposed roles and responsibilities it would undertake, as 

detailed in the report; and  

2) the City Council’s role in working with the Heart of Devon Tourism 

Partnership to establish a membership structure to encourage wider 

involvement of tourism businesses to enhance the activities of the 

Heart of Devon Tourism Partnership. 

 

(Report circulated) 

 

 

11  EXETER TOURISM FORUM 

  

  The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report informing Members of the proposal to 

establish an Exeter Tourism Forum and develop specific projects. 

 

 The Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the development of the 

Exeter Tourism Forum. 
 

(Report circulated) 

 

 

12  EXETER RED COAT GUIDES 



  

  The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report, which updated 

Members on the progress of the voluntary Red Coat Guides.  He responded to 

a number of questions, advising that tours were made up of a whole cross 

section of the visiting community including students from language schools in 

the region; training comes from a variety of internal and external sources over 

a wide range of subjects including not only tourism but areas such as customer 

care, and although not unique to Exeter, most city guides are paid, but Exeter’s 

guides continually develop and adapt their tours to provide a unique and 

individual experience.  An annual event is held for them, hosted by the Lord 

Mayor in appreciation for the service they give the city.       

 

The Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the success of the Red Coat 

Guides Service and expressed its thanks to the Voluntary Guides for their 

continued valued service. 

 

 

 

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

  

 The Director Economy and Development reported on the  

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress/supported 

 

(Report circulated) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14  FUTURE BUSINESS 

  

 

((The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and closed at 7.20pm) 

 

 

 

Chair 



 

 


